<4

<@
COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMIC ANALYSIS OF TRUCK
TRAILER COMBINATION ON DRAG REDUCTION

MOHAMAD TAJUDIN B. SALLEHUDIN
(2006134873)

A thesis in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor
Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, gratitude to Allah the Almighty for giving me strength to
successfully finish my three years of studies in UiTM and also in making this report
a reality. This project is the result of direct and indirect contribution of many people.
It is very difficult for me to mention all of those people whose effort has facilitate me
in preparing this project. However, I shall identify several people whose assistance

was particularly importance to me.

First of all, I would like to extend my deepest gratitude and émcere
appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Baljit Singh A/L Bhathal Singh, lecturer from
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering (UiTM) for his advice, constructive ideas,
cooperation, patient enough to guide, support and encouragement, also his invaluable
contribution from beginning until the end of the preparation of this project paper.
Thanks for everything and I really appreciate and wish to express a special word of

thanks.

I would also like to express my appreciation to the most supporting parents
Sallehudin Bin Badarudin and Jaithoon Bee Binti Syed Osman for their
encouragement and guidance throughout the course of this study. Thanks all my

friends for their kindness and moral support during my studies at UiTM.

Lastly, to all individuals who were involved directly and indirectly in helping

me, thank you so much for youf cooperation and support, which I will never forget.

May Allah S.W.T bless all of you.



ABSTRACT

Aerodynamic forces are important aspects that need to be considered in the
study of a road vehicle design. The present study focuses on the effect of basic truck
trailer, truck trailer with air deflector and tuck trailer with air deflector and air frame
at different velocity with reference to drag coefficient. The aim of this project is to
. compare the aerodynamic characteristics of truck trailer between the 3 different
conditions. The method of study that was used in this project is simulation using
Computational Fluid Dynamic (CFD), STAR-CCM+ software program. Besides that,
the truck model is generated using CATIA V5R16 to create the 3-D geometry of the
truck trailer. Drag coefficient was obtained from the simulation processes. This thesis
represents extensive discussion of numerical solution and the outcomes from the
simulations. Comparison of drag coefficient was made for each model with the

different velocity.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF GRAPHS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER1I INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background

1.1 Project

1.2 Objective of study

1.3 Significant of the project

CHAPTERII LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Initial studies
2.1 Truck wind tunnel testing
), Drag
2.2.1 Shape effect on drag
2.3  Drag reduction
2.3.1 Airdeflector

2.3.2 CAir frame

PAGE

ii
iii
vii
viil
Xii

X1ii

W NN



24

Introduction to CFD

CHAPTER III METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Aerodynamic testing procedure
Computational Fluid Dynamics

3.1.1 Pre-processor

3.1.2 Solver

3.1.3 Post-processor

Cad model generatioh

Boundary condition

3.3.1 Splitting the boundary

3.3.2 Rename the boundary

Mesh generation

3.4.1 Selecting the meshing models
3.4.2 Setting the global mesh reference values
3.4.3 Surface meshing

3.4.4 Generating volume mesh
Running the solver

3.5.1 Setting up the models

3.5.2 Plotting the graph

PAGE

12

12

13

13

13

14

16

19

22

23

23

24

26

27

28

28

29



