

COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMIC ANALYSIS OF TRUCK TRAILER COMBINATION ON DRAG REDUCTION

MOHAMAD TAJUDIN B. SALLEHUDIN

(2006134873)

A thesis in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, gratitude to Allah the Almighty for giving me strength to successfully finish my three years of studies in UiTM and also in making this report a reality. This project is the result of direct and indirect contribution of many people. It is very difficult for me to mention all of those people whose effort has facilitate me in preparing this project. However, I shall identify several people whose assistance was particularly importance to me.

First of all, I would like to extend my deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Baljit Singh A/L Bhathal Singh, lecturer from Faculty of Mechanical Engineering (UiTM) for his advice, constructive ideas, cooperation, patient enough to guide, support and encouragement, also his invaluable contribution from beginning until the end of the preparation of this project paper. Thanks for everything and I really appreciate and wish to express a special word of thanks.

I would also like to express my appreciation to the most supporting parents Sallehudin Bin Badarudin and Jaithoon Bee Binti Syed Osman for their encouragement and guidance throughout the course of this study. Thanks all my friends for their kindness and moral support during my studies at UiTM.

Lastly, to all individuals who were involved directly and indirectly in helping me, thank you so much for your cooperation and support, which I will never forget. May Allah S.W.T bless all of you.

i

ABSTRACT

Aerodynamic forces are important aspects that need to be considered in the study of a road vehicle design. The present study focuses on the effect of basic truck trailer, truck trailer with air deflector and tuck trailer with air deflector and air frame at different velocity with reference to drag coefficient. The aim of this project is to compare the aerodynamic characteristics of truck trailer between the 3 different conditions. The method of study that was used in this project is simulation using Computational Fluid Dynamic (CFD), STAR-CCM+ software program. Besides that, the truck model is generated using CATIA V5R16 to create the 3-D geometry of the truck trailer. Drag coefficient was obtained from the simulation processes. This thesis represents extensive discussion of numerical solution and the outcomes from the simulations. Comparison of drag coefficient was made for each model with the different velocity.

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF GRAPHS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background		1
1.1	Project		2
1.2	Objective of study		2
1.3	Significant of the project	the stream of 1770s	3

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Initial studies	4				
2.1	I Truck wind tunnel testing					
2.2	Drag	5				
	2.2.1 Shape effect on drag	5				
2.3	Drag reduction	6				
	2.3.1 Air deflector	6				
	2.3.2 Air frame	8				

2.4	2.4 Introduction to CFD		
CHAPTER I	II	METHODOLOGY	PAGE
3.0	Aerod	ynamic testing procedure	12
3.1	Computational Fluid Dynamics		
	3.1.1	Pre-processor	13
	3.1.2	Solver	13
	3.1.3	Post-processor	13
3.2	Cad model generation		
3.3	Boundary condition		
	3.3.1	Splitting the boundary	19
	3.3.2	Rename the boundary	22
3.4	Mesh generation		
	3.4.1	Selecting the meshing models	23
	3.4.2	Setting the global mesh reference values	24
	3.4.3	Surface meshing	26
	3.4.4	Generating volume mesh	27
3.5	Running the solver		
	3.5.1	Setting up the models	28
	352	Plotting the graph	29